an infant stage as
letter of intend to
suspend was written
to him and he was to
make a
representation as to
why he should not
be suspended. The
employee is
nowhere  to be found
and the municipal
manager is of the
view that disciplinary
hearing should take
place.

- -
- -

72

Big 5 Hlabisa Local Municipality
(Registration number KZN276)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2020 2019

43. Related parties

`

Relationships
Refer to note 26 for management remunerations Refer to note 30

Refer to note 27 for remuneration of councilors Refer to note 31

44. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position and statement of financial performance that
have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

73

Big 5 Hlabisa Local Municipality
(Registration number KZN276)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2020 2019

44. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

2019

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Current Assets: - - - -
Receivables from exchange transactions 7 083 222 3 304 193 (177 567) 10 209 848
Operating Lease Assets - 39 254 - 39 254
Land Held for sale 2 861 311 (2 100 931) - 760 380
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 19 543 879 (14 728) (4 367) 19 524 784
Non Current Assets: - - - -
Property Plant and Equipment 255 527 451 (7 330 422) - 248 197 029
Investment Property 960 559 979 050 - 1 939 609
Intangible Assets 143 315 977 010 - 1 120 325
Current Liabilities: - - - -
Payables from exchange transactions 34 184 981 811 314 291 34 996 586
Finance Lease Obligation 139 486 18 464 - 157 950
VAT Payable 586 401 48 699 - 635 100
Employee benefits Obligations 98 934 (47 699) - 51 235
Bank Overdraft 291 - (291) -
Unspent Conditional Grant 3 006 660 (69 317) (181 934) 2 755 409
Non-Current Liabilities: - - - -
Provisions 12 538 641 - (2 481 517) 10 057 124
Finance Lease Obligations 57 440 23 881 - 81 321
Employee Benefits Obligations - (50 235) 2 481 517 2 431 282
Equity: - - - -
Retained Surplus 262 972 147 (26 571 531) - 236 400 616

599 704 718 (29 982 998) (363 868) 569 357 852

Receivables from exchange transaction have been restated by sundry debtors relating to Old Account balances which have
been investigated and considered irrecoverable due to the fact that the figures could not be allocated to any specific customer
or transaction. Included in the sundry debtors were amounts relating to creditors with debit balance for 2016/17 financial year
end which was processed on the system and never reversed. Total of R 601 767  has been adjusted to account for this prior
period error.

Further creditors with debit balances were mapped to receivables from non-exchange transactions instead of exchange

[…]

Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2020 2019

44. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Retained surplus balance has been restated by the value of R 22 645 737 relating to land that was sold and transferred in
prior years but never taken out from the property plant and equipment hence assets were overstated. Further prior year
accruals were understated by R 5 200 000 and this error has been corrected in current year. In addition, prior year accruals
amounting to R 1 100 000 was written-ff to clear the balance since no one is owed by municipality for those accruals. Debtors
with credit balance for 2016/17 financial year were presented as sundry debtors in prior years. This was supposed to be
reversed in subsequent year but never reversed, therefore written of to retained surplus to clear the balance.

Statement of financial performance

77

Big 5 Hlabisa Local Municipality
(Registration number KZN276)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2020 2019

44. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

2019

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Commission Received - - 40 864 40 864
Donations Received - 1 171 775 - 1 171 775
Government grant and subsidies 123 089 743 23 290 648 - 146 380 391
Insurance Refund 3 610 581 - (40 864) 3 569 717
Employee related costs (73 774 167) 285 315 75 246 (73 413 606)
General expenditure (21 291 081) (693 599) (635 904) (22 620 584)
Finance  Cost (1 127 121) (209 991) 868 952 (468 160)
Lease rentals on operating lease (1 120 694) 39 254 - (1 081 440)
Contracted Services (22 786 019) (23 101 088) (233 048) (46 120 155)
Scrapping Allowances - (179 206) - (179 206)
Depreciation and amortisation (37 197 455) 15 330 263 - (21 867 192)
Acturial gains/losses - - (75 246) (75 246)
Loss on disposal of assets (720 676) - - (720 676)
Impairment loss (5 109 620) 8 744 - (5 100 876)
Gain of Loss on non-current assets held for sale 2 445 171 1 589 862 - 4 035 033

Surplus for the year (33 981 338) 17 531 977 - (16 449 361)

Commission Received was included in the insurance refunds in prior year, and has been mapped separately in current year.
A total increase of R 40 864 was processed to restated prior year audited amounts.

Actuarial gains were included in employee related costs in prior year, however it has been classified to its line items on the
face of income statement. A total of R 75 246  has been reclassified between employee related costs and actuarial gain line
items in prior year.

Employee Related costs
In previous years, long service awards were mapped under bonus expanses line item. This has been re-mapped to its own line